BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In The Matter Of The Application Of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., For An Increase In Gas
Rates.

In The Matter Of The Application Of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., For Tariff Approval.

Case No. 12-1685-GA-AIR

N et N N N

Case No. 12-1686-GA-ATA

In The Matter Of The Application Of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., For Approval Of An
Alternative Rate Plan For Gas Distribution
Service.

Case No. 12-1687-GA-ALT

N N N N

In The Matter Of The Application Of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., For Approval to Change
Accounting Methods.

Case No. 12-1688-GA-AAM

N N

MOTION TO INTERVENE OF THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS’ ASSOCIATION

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section (“R.C.") 4903.221 and Ohio
Administrative Code (“OAC”) Rule 4901-1-11, the Ohio Manufacturers’ Association
(“OMA”) hereby respectfully moves for leave to intervene in the above-captioned
proceeding. The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) should grant the
motion to intervene because the OMA has a real and substantial interest in this
proceeding, and the Commission’s disposition of this proceeding may impair or impede
the OMA'’s ability to protect that interest. OMA believes that its participation will not
unduly prolong or delay this proceeding and that OMA will significantly contribute to the
full development and equitable resolution of the issues in this proceeding. Additionally,
OMA'’s interests will not be adequately represented by other parties to this proceeding.

Accordingly, and for these reasons and as set forth in the Memorandum in Support
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attached hereto and incorporated herein, OMA respectfully requests that

Commission grant this Motion to Intervene.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of
THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS’ ASSOCIATION
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J. Thomas Siwo

Matthew W. Warnock

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215-4291

Telephone: (614) 227-2389

Facsimile: (614) 227-2390

E-mail: tsiwo@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com
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In The Matter Of The Application Of Duke
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N N

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

On July 9, 2012, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (“Duke”) filed an Application for
Increase in Gas Distribution Rates, an Application for Tariff Approval, an Application for
an Alternative Rate Plan, and an Application for Approval to Change Accounting
Methods. The members of OMA will be impacted by the Commission’s decision relating
to Duke’s gas distribution rates, and the OMA should be permitted to intervene in the
above-captioned proceeding.

OMA is the only statewide association exclusively serving manufacturers. It has
more than 1,600 Ohio manufacturing companies as members. OMA members
purchase gas power services from Duke, and will be affected by the Commission’s
determination in this matter. Accordingly, the OMA should be permitted to intervene in

the above-captioned proceeding.
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Consistent with the requirements of R.C. 4903.221, and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B),
the OMA submits that: it is a real party in interest herein; its interest is not now
represented, or adequately addressed, by existing parties; it will contribute to the just
and expeditious resolution of the issues and concerns set forth in this proceeding; and
its participation in this proceeding will not cause undue delay or unjustly prejudice any
existing party. The OMA’s patrticipation will enhance the effectiveness of the above
proceeding, and ensure that the proceeding is fair to its membership.

Accordingly, the OMA respectfully requests the Commission grant its Motion to
Intervene pursuant to R.C. 4903.221 and OAC Rule 4901-1-11.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of
THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS’ ASSOCIATION

— ——

J. Thomas Siwo

Matthew W. Warnock

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215-4291

Telephone: (614) 227-2389

Facsimile: (614) 227-2390

E-mail: tsivo@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene

was served upon the parties of record listed below this 13" day of September 2012 via

electronic transmission and/or first class mail.

Amy B. Spiller

Rocco D’Ascenzo

Elizabeth H. Watts

Jeanne W. Kingery

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main

PO Box 961

Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
Rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com
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Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

Joseph P. Serio

Larry S. Saur

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers’
Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
serio@occ.state.oh.us
saur@occ.state.oh.us

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street

Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793
Cmooney2@columbus.rr.com
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J. Thomas Siwo

Vincent Parisi

Matthew White

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
vparisi@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com

Lawrence W. Thompson

Karen Campbell

Energy Consultants

Energy Strategies, Inc.

525 South Main Street, Suite 900
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4510
[thompson@energy-strategies.com
kcampbell@energy-strategies.com

A. Brian Mcintosh

Mclintosh & Mclntosh

1136 Saint Gregory Street, Suite 100
Cincinnati, OH 45202
brian@mcintoshlaw.com

Douglas E. Hart

441 Vine Street, Suite 4192
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dhart@douglasehart.com

Joseph M. Clark

6641 North High Street, Suite 200
Worthington, Ohio 43085
joseph.clark@directenergy.com
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